

No. 24-10231

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

COAKLEY PENDERGRASS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:21-cv-05339—Steve C. Jones, Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Joyce Gist Lewis  
Adam M. Sparks  
**KREVOLIN & HORST, LLP**  
One Atlantic Center  
1201 W. Peachtree St. NW,  
Suite 3250  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 888-9700

Abha Khanna  
Makeba Rutahindurwa  
**ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP**  
1700 Seventh Ave,  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 656-0177

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. The district court struck down Georgia’s congressional plan and required the State to enact a remedial plan consistent with its order.....	3
II. The General Assembly adopted a congressional plan that failed to adequately remedy the violation. ....	6
III. The district court approved SB 3EX. ....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. SB 3EX is not an adequate remedy because it unnecessarily fails to provide relief to thousands of Black voters in the proven vote dilution area. ....	13
II. The court erred by adopting a remedial plan that failed to provide an additional Black-opportunity district.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3, 4
<i>Alley v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 590 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens v. County of Albany</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	25
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	12
<i>Cave v. Singletary</i> , 84 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1996).....	22, 23
<b>**Dillard v. Crenshaw County</b> , 831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10, 12, 26
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	11
<i>Harper v. City of Chi. Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<b>**Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville</b> , No. 3:22-CV-493-MMH-LLL, 2022 WL 17751416 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 22-14260-HH, 2023 WL 4161697 (11th Cir. June 6, 2023).....	15, 20, 26
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	26
<b>**League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</b> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	12, 14, 21

*McGhee v. Granville County*,  
860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988).....19

*North Carolina v. Covington*,  
581 U.S. 486 (2017).....9, 18

**\*\*Shaw v. Hunt**,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19

*Singleton v. Allen*,  
No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM, 2023 WL 6567895  
(N.D. Ala. Oct. 5, 2023).....23

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....4, 23

*United States v. Brown*,  
561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....9

**\*\*United States v. Dall. Cnty. Comm’n**,  
850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 2, 10, 11, 14, 18, 24

*United States v. Osceola County*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....26

*Voinovich v. Quilter*,  
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....25

*White v. Alabama*,  
74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996).....10

*Whitest v. Crisp Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 22-11826, 2023 WL 8627498 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2023) .....9

*Williams v. City of Dothan*,  
818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir.), *op. modified on denial of reh’g*,  
828 F.2d 13 (11th Cir. 1987).....22

*Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration*,  
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020).....9, 23



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....vi  
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....vi  
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....vi  
28 U.S.C. § 1357.....vi  
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....vi  
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....vi
